
**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

CANADIAN PACIFIC RAILWAY COMPANY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

TOM LUNDEEN, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF
RESPONDENTS TOM LUNDEEN, ET AL.**

GEORGE G. ECK
MICHAEL J. WAHOSKE*
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP
50 South Sixth Street,
Suite 1500
Minneapolis, Minnesota
55402-1498
Telephone: (612) 340-2600

SARAH ANDREWS HERMAN
KRISTY L. ALBRECHT
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP
51 Broadway, Suite 402
Fargo, North Dakota
58107-1344
Telephone: (701) 235-6000

COLLIN P. DOBROVOLNY
MCGEE, HANKLA, BACKES
& DOBROVOLNY, P.C.
Wells Fargo Center
15 Second Avenue SW,
Suite 305
Minot, North Dakota
58702-0998
Telephone: (701) 852-2544

*Counsel for Respondents
Tom Lundeen, et al.*

April 8, 2009

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	11
I. THERE IS NO CONFLICT PRESENTED HERE.....	14
A. The <i>Lundeen II</i> decision creates no conflict regarding the amendment to § 20106.....	14
B. The <i>Lundeen II</i> decision will not like- ly conflict in the future with the hold- ings of other courts of appeals as to the application of § 20106	14
C. The <i>Lundeen II</i> decision creates no conflict with <i>Plaut</i> or the cases that have followed <i>Plaut</i>	16
1. There is no conflict with this Court’s decision in <i>Plaut</i>	16
2. There is no conflict with other cir- cuits on <i>Plaut</i> either	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. The <i>Lundeen II</i> decision creates no conflict with <i>Klein</i> , or with other circuit cases concerning <i>Klein</i>	27
1. There is no conflict with <i>Klein</i>	27
2. There is no conflict as to the application of <i>Klein</i>	30
3. If there is any conflict in the circuits regarding the weight of clarification amendments, this case is not part of that conflict	33
II. IN ADDITION TO THE LACK OF ANY CONFLICT, OTHER CONSIDERATIONS ALSO COUNSEL AGAINST REVIEW.....	35
CONCLUSION.....	38

APPENDIX

<i>Lundeen v. Canadian Pac. Ry. Co.</i> , Civ. No. 04-3220 (RHK/AJB) (D. Minn. Mar. 9, 2005).....	App. 1
<i>Lundeen v. Canadian Pac. Ry. Co.</i> , Civ. No. 04-3220 (JMR/FLN) (D. Minn. Dec. 1, 2008)	App. 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ahmann v. Canadian Pac. Ry. Co.</i> , No. 08-cv-89 (D. Minn. Dec. 1, 2008)	11
<i>Anixter v. Home-Stake Prod. Co.</i> , 77 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 1996)	26
<i>Apache Survival Coalition v. United States</i> , 21 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 1994)	30
<i>Avco Corp. v. Aero Lodge No. 735</i> , 390 U.S. 557 (1968)	13
<i>Baldwin v. Iowa State Traveling Men’s Ass’n</i> , 283 U.S. 522 (1931)	21
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosiences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005)	7
<i>Bates v. Missouri & N. Ark. R.R. Co.</i> , 548 F.3d 634 (8th Cir. 2008)	37
<i>Beneficial Nat’l Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003)	13
<i>Biodiversity Assocs. v. Cables</i> , 357 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 2004)	31
<i>Bruner v. United States</i> , 343 U.S. 112 (1952)	23, 35
<i>Caterpillar, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987)	13
<i>City of Chicago v. United States Dep’t of Treas- ury, Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco & Firearms</i> , 423 F.3d 777 (7th Cir. 2005)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>City of New York v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 524 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 77 U.S.L.W. 3267 (U.S. Mar. 9, 2009) (No. 08-530)	30
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993)	6, 7, 12
<i>Felix v. Lucent Techs., Inc.</i> , 387 F.3d 1146 (10th Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Revenue v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.</i> , 128 S.Ct. 2326 (2008)	34
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Trust</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983)	13, 38
<i>Franciscan Skemp Healthcare, Inc. v. Cent. States Joint Bd. Health & Welfare Trust Fund</i> , 538 F.3d 594 (7th Cir. 2008)	37
<i>Green v. French</i> , 143 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 1998), <i>abrogated in part on other grounds by Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	31
<i>Hallowell v. Commons</i> , 239 U.S. 506 (1916)	36
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006)	22, 23, 36
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. & Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916)	20
<i>Hanover Shoe, Inc. v. United Shoe Mach. Corp.</i> , 392 U.S. 481 (1968)	20
<i>Hernandez-Rodriguez v. Pasquarell</i> , 118 F.3d 1034 (5th Cir. 1997)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hughes Tool Co. v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 409 U.S. 363 (1973).....	20
<i>In re Soo Line R.R. Co. Derailment of Jan. 18,</i> 2002, 2006 WL 1153359 (Minn. D. Ct. Apr. 24, 2006).....	3
<i>Ins. Corp. of Ir., Ltd. v. Compagnie des Bauxites</i> <i>de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982).....	18, 21
<i>Kircher v. Putnam Funds Trust</i> , 547 U.S. 633 (2006).....	38
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 96 F.3d 856 (7th Cir. 1996), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997)	31, 32
<i>Lontz v. Tharp</i> , 413 F.3d 435 (4th Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Lundeen v. Canadian Pac. Ry. Co.</i> , 342 F. Supp. 2d 826 (D. Minn. 2004)	4
<i>Lundeen v. Canadian Pac. Ry. Co.</i> , 2005 WL 563111 (D. Minn. Mar. 9, 2005).....	4
<i>Lundeen v. Canadian Pac. Ry. Co.</i> , 447 F.3d 606 (8th Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lundeen v. Canadian Pac. Ry. Co.</i> , 507 F. Supp. 2d 1006 (D. Minn. 2007)	7
<i>Major League Baseball Players Ass'n v. Garvey</i> , 532 U.S. 504 (2001).....	20
<i>Mercer v. Theriot</i> , 377 U.S. 152 (1964)	20
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor</i> , 481 U.S. 58 (1987).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000)	17, 26, 27
<i>Nat’l Coal. to Save Our Mall v. Norton</i> , 269 F.3d 1092 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	31
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. v. Shanklin</i> , 529 U.S. 344 (2000).....	6, 7, 12
<i>Peters v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 80 F.3d 257 (8th Cir. 1996).....	5
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Plyler v. Moore</i> , 100 F.3d 365 (4th Cir. 1996)	26, 32
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996).....	11
<i>Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Soc’y</i> , 503 U.S. 429 (1992).....	25, 28, 30, 31, 34
<i>Rogers v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 308 F.3d 785 (7th Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>Sullivan v. Am. Airlines</i> , 424 F.3d 267 (2d Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Toledo Scale Co. v. Computing Scale Co.</i> , 261 U.S. 399 (1923).....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Enjady</i> , 134 F.3d 1427 (10th Cir. 1998).....	26
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 128 (1871).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Padelford</i> , 76 U.S. (9 Wall.) 531 (1869).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Schooner Peggy</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 103 (1801).....	17, 26
<i>United States v. Sioux Nation</i> , 448 U.S. 371 (1980).....	28
<i>United States v. Vazquez-Rivera</i> , 135 F.3d 172 (1st Cir. 1998).....	24, 25
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	20
<i>Va. Military Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993).....	20
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	31
 STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES	
28 U.S.C. § 1447	4, 11
49 U.S.C. § 20106	<i>passim</i>
49 C.F.R. pt. 213	6
Sup. Ct. R. 12.6.....	ii
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c).....	6
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
E. Gressman, et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (9th ed. 2007).....	20
